Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Lovepreet Singh (88721-63000)

S/o Sh. Sukhdev Singh, R/o Amritsar Road, Kot Ise Khan, Tehsil Dharamkot District Moga -142043 **(82890-14000).** 

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Secretary, School Education, Punjab Chandigarh.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 198 of 2019

Present:

Nobody present.

#### **ORDER**

- 1. The complainant filed a complaint on 21.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission, which shows no regard to the notice of Commission.
- 3. After going through the documents placed on record, both the parties are advised/directed to represent this case in person or through his representative on next date of hearing and/or file a written reply to clear the facts of this case failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis. The respondent PIO is also directed to provide requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application to the complainant through registered post failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- 4. The case is adjourned to **01.07.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 5. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 14.05.2019 at 11.00 A.M.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Shamsher Singh (97818-56465)

S/o D-2/1859, Gali No. 6, Ekta Nagar Chota Haripura, Amritsar, Punjab. sonusonu00183@gmail.com.

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o General Branch, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 204 of 2019

**Present:** Advocate Arun Kumar present on the behalf of complainant.

Nobody present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

 The complainant filed a complaint on 28.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.

- 2. Advocate Arun Kumar, the representative of complainant states that requisite information has not been provided till date.
- 3. Respondent PIO is absent for today's hearing but an email has been received in the Commission from email id <a href="mailto:cmcasr@punjab.gov.in">cmcasr@punjab.gov.in</a> on 13.05.2019 mentioning therein that requisite information does not relates with their office but with Health Officer 89 Nigam House in office of Health Department. He also requested for his exemption from today's hearing, due to election duty, which is considered and taken on record.
- 4. After going through the documents placed on record, both the parties are advised / directed to represent this case in person or through his representative on next date of hearing and/or file a written reply to clear the facts of this case failing to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **01.07.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 14.05.2019 at 11.00 A.M.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Surjit Singh (98559-00321)

S/o Sh. Gokul Singh, VPO Charg, Tehsil Payial, District Ludhiana.

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Education Secretary, Punjab Chandigarh.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Education Minister, Punjab Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 819 of 2019

**Present:** Sh. Surjit Singh, the appellant in person.

Nobody present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

#### ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal on 28.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Sh. Surjit Singh, the appellant states that requisite information has not been received till date.
- 3. Respondent PIO is absent for today's hearing.
- 4. After going through the documents placed on record, the respondent PIO is given one opportunity to provide requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application to the appellant by the next date of hearing, failing to which the action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **01.07.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 14.05.2019 at 11.00 A.M. Sd/(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

**Note:** After the hearing was over Ms. Malika Rani, Clerk (94174-96133) appeared before the Commission along with the copy of requisite information and/or written reply to hand it over to the appellant and submitted the said copy to the Commission, which is taken on record. She is apprised of the above said order along with directions to send the copy of requisite information and/or written reply to the appellant through registered post and present a copy of said receipt before the Commission on next date of hearing. The appellant is also advised to go through the copy of requisite information and/or written reply after receiving it as mentioned above and point out deficiencies, if any in written and send it to the respondent PIO and a also a copy of it to the Commission, failing to which ex-parte decision may be taken.

Chandigarh 14.05.2019 at 11.00 A.M.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Kuldip Singh

Sohia Road, Rajgar Colony, Ward No.7 Sangrur.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o DEO (SE), Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Sangrur.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 840 of 2019

**Present:** Sh. Kuldip Singh, the appellant in person.

Nobody present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal on 25.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Respondent PIO is absent for today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission but a reply has already been on record Signed by Sh. Iqbal Singh, DEO (SE), Sangrur dated 01.01.2019 mentioning therein that requisite information that relates with point no. 1 & 2 had already been provided to the appellant and information that relates with point no. 3, 4 & 5 is under official process.
- 3. Sh. Kuldip Singh, the appellant states that requisite information that relates with point no. 3& 5 has also been received by him but information that relates with point no. 4 is pending.He further states that he is satisfied with information that relates with point no. 1, 2, 3 & 5.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and going through the documents placed on record, the respondent PIO is given one opportunity to provide pending requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the that relates with point no. 4 of RTI application to the appellant after completion of inquiry, if any, and/or their official process by the next date of hearing, failing to which the action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **03.07.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 14.05.2019 at 11.00 A.M.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Opkar Singh (94633-60294)

VPO Chak Deshraj, District Jalandhar -144418.

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o DPI (SE),

SAS Nagar (Mohali) Punjab.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o DPI (SE),

SAS Nagar (Mohali) Punjab. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 841 of 2019

**Present:** Nobody present.

**ORDER** 

1. The appellant filed an appeal on 25.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.

2. Respondent PIO is absent without any intimation to the Commissions and nor did he/she filed any reply in this context, which shows no regard to the notice of Commission.

3. Appellant is absent for today's hearing but an email has been received in the Commission

which is considered and taken on record.

4. After going through the documents placed on record, both the parties are advised/directed

to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on next date of hearing

from email id ajay891@gmail.com on 08.05.2019 requesting therein for an adjournment,

and/or file a written reply to clear the facts of this case, failing to which the case would be

decided on merit basis. The respondent PIO is also directed to provide requisite information

and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application to the complainant through registered

post failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the

respondent PIO.

5. The case is adjourned to **03.07.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.

6. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 14.05.2019 at 11.00 A.M.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Chamkaur Singh (98786-12150)

S/o Sh. Gajjan Singh, House No. 397 C, Block C, Street No.2,

Guru Nanak Colony Sangrur

Guru Nanak Colony, Sangrur.

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. Sec.

School (Boys), Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Sangrur.

Appeal Case No.: 842 of 2019

Respondent

**Present:** Sh. Chamkaur Singh, the appellant in person.

Sh. Rajan Bist, Clerk, (75088-75176) present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The appellant filed an appeal on 25.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Sh. Chamkaur Singh, the appellant states that requisite information has not been provided till date.
- Sh. Rajan Bist, Clerk states and submits a reply signed by Principal, GSSS (Boys), Sangrur
  mentioning therein that requisite information cannot be provided as it is third party
  information. This reply is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the documents placed on record, it is observed that requisite information is not a third party information but a general information which the respondent PIO cannot deny to supply and hence the respondent PIO is directed to send a copy of requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application to the appellant through registered post by the next date of hearing and present the copy of said receipt before the Commission on next date of hearing, failing to which action under section 20 (1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO. The appellant is also advised to point out deficiencies in written and send it to the respondent PIO and a copy of it to the Commission after receiving it from the respondent as mentioned above in this order, failing to which case would be decided on merit basis.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **03.07.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 6. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 14.05.2019 at 11.00 A.M.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ankit Tandon (98765-84175)

LIG 405, Near Karma Hospital, Guru Arjan Dev Nagar, Samrala Chownk, Ludhiana.

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Nagar Council, Adampur, District Jalandhar 144102.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Chief Officer, Nagar Council, Adampur, District Jalandhar 144102.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 854 of 2019

**Present:** Nobody present on the behalf of appellant.

Sh. Tarun, Clerk, (75088-75176) present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

ORDER

 The appellant filed an appeal on 25.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing but the appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission and nor did he file any reply in this context, which shows no regard to the notice of Commission.

- An email has been received in the Commission from email id <a href="mcadampur38@gmail.com">mcadampur38@gmail.com</a> on 08.05.2019 along with a letter signed by PIO cum XEN, Nagar Council, Adampur requesting therein that the respondent PIO cannot represent this case on today's hearing due to election duty, which is considered and taken on record.
- 3. Sh. Tarun, Clerk states that requisite information has already been provided to the appellant through ordinary post and also submits a reply signed by PIO cum XEN, Nagar Council, Adampur dated 15.10.2018 addressed to appellant including therein point-wise requisite information. This reply is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing respondent and going through the documents placed on record, the respondent PIO is directed to send again a copy of requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application to the appellant through registered post by the next date of hearing and present the copy of said receipt before the Commission on next date of hearing, failing to which action under section 20 (1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO. The appellant is also advised to point out deficiencies in written and send it to the respondent PIO and provide a copy of it to the Commission after receiving it from the respondent as mentioned above in this order, failing to which case would be decided on merit basis.
- 5. Both the parties are also advised / directed to represent this case in person or through their representative on next date of hearing, failing to which the case would decided on merit basis.
- 6. The case is adjourned to 03.07.2019 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings.
- 7. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 14.05.2019 at 11.00 A.M.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ankit Tandon (98765-84175)

LIG 405, Near Karma Hospital, Guru Arjan Dev Nagar, Samrala Chownk, Ludhiana.

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Nagar Council, Adampur, District Jalandhar 144102.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Chief Officer, Nagar Council, Adampur, District Jalandhar 144102.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 855 of 2019

Present: Nobody present on the behalf of appellant.

Sh. Tarun, Clerk, (75088-75176) present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

- The appellant filed an appeal on 25.02.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing but the appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission and nor did he file any reply in this context, which shows no regard to the notice of Commission.
- 2. An email has been received in the Commission from email id <a href="mcadampur38@gmail.com">mcadampur38@gmail.com</a> on 08.05.2019 along with a letter signed by PIO cum XEN, Nagar Council, Adampur requesting therein that the respondent PIO cannot represent this case on today's hearing due to election duty, which is considered and taken on record.
- 3. Sh. Tarun, Clerk states verbally that respondent PIO is not able to attend today's hearing due to election duty. An email has been received in another appeal case no. 854 of 2019 heard today with both the same parties therefore that email is also considered in this instant appeal case and a copy of it is also taken on record of this case file.
- 4. After hearing respondent and going through the documents placed on record, the respondent PIO is directed to send a copy of requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application to the appellant through registered post by the next date of hearing and present the copy of said receipt before the Commission on next date of hearing, failing to which action under section 20 (1) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO. The appellant is also advised to point out deficiencies in written and send it to the respondent PIO and provide a copy of it to the Commission after receiving it from the respondent as mentioned above in this order, failing to which case would be decided on merit basis.
- 5. Both the parties are also advised / directed to represent this case in person or through their representative on next date of hearing, failing to which the case would decided on merit basis.
- 6. The case is adjourned to 03.07.2019 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings.
- 7. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 14.05.2019 at 11.00 A.M.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Sh. Rajeev kumar Nayyar** 126-M, Gali No. 3, B/S Opp Hari Mandir, Gopal Nagar, Majitha Road, Amritsar -143001 **(81469-99602)**.

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** O/o Principal, DAV College, Jalandhar.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Principal, DAV College, Jalandhar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 519 of 2019

Present: Nob

**ORDER** 

Nobody present

- The appellant filed an appeal on 28.01.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing and nor did he/they filed any reply in this context, which shows no regard to the notice of Commission.
- 3. After going through the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent has provided point-wise requisite information and/or written reply to the appellant except point no. 3 of RTI application as the respondent PIO on 09.11.2018 (and again on 28.11.2018) has demanded documentation fee of Rs 220/- for 110 pages @ Rs 2/- per page which the appellant on 23.11.2018 has objected that respondent PIO has not given the description of documentation fee and also objected that 30 days of demanding documentation fee has been passed, which is found to be had been demanded in time.
- 4. In the view of above, the appellant is also advised to point out deficiencies in written and send it to the respondent PIO and provide a copy of it to the Commission in the partial requisite information received (except point no. 3 of RTI application) from the respondent as mentioned above in this order, along with directions to deposit documentation fee demanded by the respondent PIO of Rs 220/- for point no. 3 of RTI application, failing to which case would be decided on merit basis.
- 5. Both the parties are also advised / directed to represent this case in person or through their representative on next date of hearing, failing to which the case would decided on merit basis.
- 6. The case is adjourned to 03.07.2019 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings.
- 7. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 14.05.2019 at 11.00 A.M.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajeev kumar Nayyar

126-M, Gali No. 3, B/S Opp Hari Mandir, Gopal Nagar, Majitha Road, Amritsar -143001 (81469-99602).

**Appellant** 

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Principal, DAV College, For Women, Ferozepur Cantt. -143001

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Principal, DAV College, For Women, Ferozepur Cantt. -143001

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 520 of 2019

Present: Nobody present

#### **ORDER**

- The appellant filed an appeal on 28.01.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing and nor did he/they filed any reply in this context, which shows no regard to the notice of Commission.
- 3. After going through the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent has denied to provide requisite information, as the appellant had not justified the public interest in the requisite information and in context to this, two similar letters dated 29.11.2018 & 29.12.2018 respectively from the respondent are already on record. It is further added therein that voluminous information has been sought for which disrupts the teaching activities in the college.
- 4. In the view of above, the appellant is advised to justify reasons for voluminous information is sought for along with reasons satisfying the public interest for the information sought for.
- 5. Both the parties are also advised / directed to represent this case in person or through their representative on next date of hearing, failing to which the case would decided on merit basis.
- 6. The case is adjourned to **03.07.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings.
- 7. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 14.05.2019 at 11.00 A.M.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajeev kumar Nayyar

126-M, Gali No. 3, B/S Opp Hari Mandir, Gopal Nagar, Majitha Road, Amritsar -143001 (81469-99602).

**Appellant** 

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Principal, JC DAV College, Dasuya -144205.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Principal, JC DAV College, Dasuya -144205.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 521 of 2019
Date of Institution: 28.01.2019
Date of Decision: 14.05.2019

**Present:** Nobody present on the behalf of appellant.

Sh. Gopal Krishan, Superintendent, (94637-68877) present on the behalf of respondent

PIO.

#### **ORDER**

- The appellant filed an appeal on 28.01.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.
- 3. Sh. Gopal Krishan, Superintendent, states and submits a reply signed by Dr. Amardeep Gupta, Principal, Jagdish Chandra D.A.V. College, Dasuya along with the supporting documents in this regard mentioning therein that the appellant has withdrawn this appeal case. This letter along with supporting documents are considered and taken on record.
- 4. After going through the documents placed on record, it is found that the requisite information stands supplied and/or appellant has withdrawn his case and therefore no further action is required in this case and hence this instant appeal case is disposed of and closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 14.05.2019 at 11.00 A.M.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajeev kumar Nayyar

126-M, Gali No. 3, B/S Opp Hari Mandir, Gopal Nagar, Majitha Road, Amritsar -143001 (81469-99602).

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Principal, Hans Raj Mahila Maha Vidhialaya, Jalandhar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Principal, Hans Raj Mahila Maha Vidhialaya, Jalandhar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 664 of 2019
Date of Institution: 11.02.2019
Date of Decision: 14.05.2019

**Present:** Nobody present on the behalf of appellant.

Sh. Gopal Krishan, Superintendent, (94637-68877) present on the behalf of respondent

PIO.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

- The appellant filed an appeal on 28.01.2019 in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing.
- 2. Appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.
- 3. Respondent is absent for today's hearing but two similar letters vide diary no. 9123 dated 07.05.2019 and 9130 dated 07.05.2019 respectively have been received in the Commission both the letters are signed by Principal, Hans Raj Mahila Maha Vidyalaya, Jalandhar along with the supporting documents in this regard mentioning therein that the appellant has withdrawn this appeal case. This letter along with supporting documents are considered and taken on record.
- 4. After going through the documents placed on record, it is found that the requisite information stands supplied and/or appellant has withdrawn his case and therefore no further action is required in this case and hence this instant appeal case is disposed of and closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court; copy of order, be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 14.05.2019 at 11.00 A.M.